  Last Updated:  23/08/2022
  1 of 30
Pulsiv Ltd, Milton Hall, Ely Road, Milton, Cambridge CB24 6WZ     +44 (0)1223 828208      www.pulsiv.co.uk
A NEW ARCHITECTURE FOR “ALWAYS EFFICIENT” POWER SUPPLIES
Figure 0b: System Efficiency* Measured on a       Figure 0c: PSV-AD-250-DS
                   PSV-AD-250-DS Development System        Development System
*Efficiency graph shows Pulsiv performance compared to the Energy Star standard (for external power supplies)
OVERVIEW

  8 of 30
Pulsiv Ltd, Milton Hall, Ely Road, Milton, Cambridge CB24 6WZ     +44 (0)1223 828208      www.pulsiv.co.uk
1.3 Numbering System
1.3.1 Integrated Circuit Numbering
Descriptor Meaning
Brand PSV = Pulsiv
Type AD = AC/DC controller
Variant 150 = Output power capability (W)
xx Specific Feature set
Package Q = QFN
Pin count 24
Temp range -40 ◦C to 85 ◦C
Revision
Packaging S = Small reel
R = Large Reel
Blank = Tube or tray
Pin count Package
Packaging
PSV - AD - 150xx - Q   24   I    V   S
Brand
Type
Variant
Revision
Temp range
  Last Updated:  23/08/2022
  9 of 30
Pulsiv Ltd, Milton Hall, Ely Road, Milton, Cambridge CB24 6WZ     +44 (0)1223 828208      www.pulsiv.co.uk
2  ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS(1)
Over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted).
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Unit
Vss Applied voltage to any pin except GND -0.3 4.1 V
Imax Current to any pin  2 mA
Tstg Storage temperature(2) -40 125 C
Tj Maximum junction temperature  85 C
V(ESD) Human-body model (HBM), per ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS‐
001
(3)
 1000 V
Charged-device model (CDM), per JEDEC specification
JESD22‐C101
(4)
 2 V
(1)  Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are
stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under
Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may
affect device reliability.
(2)  Higher temperature may be applied during board soldering according to the current JEDEC J-STD-020 specification with
peak reflow temperatures not higher than classified on the device label on the shipping boxes or reels.
(3) JEDEC document JEP155 states that 500-V HBM allows safe manufacturing with a standard ESD control process. Pins
listed as ±1000 V may actually have higher performance.
(4) JEDEC document JEP157 states that 250-V CDM allows safe manufacturing with a standard ESD control process. Pins
listed as ±250 V may actually have higher performance.
3  THERMAL DATA
Symbol Parameter VQFN 24 Unit
Rth j-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Ambient 32.6 C/W
4  RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Min. Nom. Max. Unit
Vcc Supply voltage(1)(2) 1.8  3.6 V
Vss Supply voltage ground  0  V
TA Operating free-air temperature -40  85 C
TJ Operating junction temperature -40  85 C
CDVCC Recommended capacitor at Vcc (3) 4.7 10  F
(1)  Supply voltage changes faster than 0.2 V/μs can trigger a reset even within the recommended supply voltage range.
Following the data sheet recommendation for capacitor CDVCC limits the slopes accordingly.
(2)  Pulsiv recommends that power to the DVCC pin must not exceed the limits specified in Recommended Operating
Conditions. Exceeding the specified limits can cause malfunction of the device.
(3)  A capacitor tolerance of ±20% or better is required. A low-ESR ceramic capacitor of 100 nF (minimum) should be placed as
close as possible (within a few millimetres) to the respective pin pair.
  Last Updated:  23/08/2022
  10 of 30